

No. 23-2687

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

BILL WALMSLEY, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas  
Civil Action No.: 3:23-cv-81-JM

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

BRETT D. WATSON  
ABN #2002182  
Brett D. Watson,  
Attorney at Law, PLLC  
P.O. Box 707  
Searcy, AR 72145  
Tel: 501.281.2468  
watson@bdwpllc.com

FRANK GARRISON  
CALEB KRUCKENBERG  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Boulevard  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Tel: 202.888.6881  
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org  
CKruckenber@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Legal and Factual Background .....	6
B. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
I. The district court erred in finding Appellants do not have a fair chance or are not likely to succeed on the merits.....	24
A. The Horse Act violates the private nondelegation doctrine .....	26
1. Private entities may act as “aids” to agencies only when they are truly “subordinate” to government oversight.....	28
2. The Horse Act requires a private entity to wield legislative and executive power.....	30
3. The Authority is not meaningfully controlled or subordinate to any government agency. ....	35

4. Congress failed to fix the private nondelegation issue in the 2022 amendment.....	37
5. The Horse Act allows a private entity to expand its own jurisdiction and power with no oversight .....	42
B. The Horse Act violates the public nondelegation doctrine .....	44
C. The Authority violates the Appointments Clause .....	48
II. Appellants face continuing irreparable harm.....	53
A. Appellants are being irreparably injured by being subjected to an unconstitutional statute and unconstitutional regulations .....	54
B. The Authority’s unconstitutional rules are causing Appellants irreparable harm.....	56
III. The Appellants’ harm outweighs any harm to Appellees and the public interest supports an injunction.....	58
A. Appellants’ harm.....	58
B. The Public Interest cannot be served by constitutional violations.....	60
IV. No security should be required.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
CERTIFICATE THAT DOCUMENT IS VIRUS FREE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	2, 27, 44, 46
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	56, 60
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Barron v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 674 (W.D. Tenn. 2009).....	57
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	41
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	54
<i>Brady v. NFL</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D. Minn. 2011), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 33, 48
<i>Calvin Klein Cosms. Corp. v. Lenox Lab’ys., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	1, 28
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	26
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	27, 51

<i>Coteau Props. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24–25
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	60
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	26–27, 33, 34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	53
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	32
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. and Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 55
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991).....	57
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	52
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	31, 44
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 24
<i>Jackson v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992).....	57
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	54, 61
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	54
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	52

<i>Linseman v. World Hockey Ass’n</i> , 439 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Conn. 1977).....	58
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Jegley</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 922 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	53
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 48, 49, 52
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	41
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9, 10, 19, 27, 28–31, 35–38
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , No. 5:21-CV-071-H, 2023 WL 3293298 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2023) ( <i>NHBPA II</i> ), appeal docketed, No. 23-10520 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19, 39
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	60
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 39, 43
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	2, 44, 46
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	60
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	31
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	61
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	34, 51, 53



<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	1, 28–30, 34
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	56
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	2, 48–49
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	27
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	56
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27, 44, 47
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	1, 2, 27
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	2, 48
U.S. Const. Preamble .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 3051(6).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 3052(a).....	6, 11, 30, 32
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b).....	6, 11, 30
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1)(A).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3052(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 3052(c) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(4) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c) .....	8, 11–12, 35, 37
15 U.S.C. § 3053(e) .....	10–12, 21, 37, 40, 41, 43, 45

15 U.S.C. § 3054(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2)(A).....	50
15 U.S.C. § 3054(b).....	7, 33, 36, 50
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c).....	34, 51
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(i).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(h).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(i).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j).....	7, 33–34, 51
15 U.S.C. § 3054(l).....	42
15 U.S.C. § 3054(l)(1).....	43
15 U.S.C. § 3055.....	50
15 U.S.C. § 3055(b).....	35, 47
15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(1).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 3056(b).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 3057(d).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c)(1)(A)–(F).....	50
15 U.S.C. § 3058(c).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	61
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
87 Fed. Reg. 44,399 (July 26, 2022).....	13, 33
87 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 28, 2022).....	8

87 Fed. Reg. 435 (Jan. 5, 2022) .....	8, 13
88 Fed. Reg. 5070 (Jan. 26, 2023) .....	12, 13, 32–33, 57
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, H.R. 2617, 117th Cong. (2022) .....	10
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Order Ratifying Previous Commission Orders as to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority’s Rules, (Jan. 3, 2023) <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/HISA%20Order%20re%20Ratification%20of%20Previous%20Orders%20-%20Final%20not%20signed.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/HISA%20Order%20re%20Ratification%20of%20Previous%20Orders%20-%20Final%20not%20signed.pdf</a> .....	45–46
Federal Trade Comm’n, Order Disapproving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (Dec. 12, 2022), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/order_re_hisa_anti-doping_disapprove_without_prejudice_0.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/order_re_hisa_anti-doping_disapprove_without_prejudice_0.pdf</a> .....	59
Federal Trade Comm’n, Order Approving the Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (“Anti-Doping Order”) (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/P222100CommissionOrderAntiDopingMedication.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/P222100CommissionOrderAntiDopingMedication.pdf</a> .....	11, 12, 15, 37–39, 40–41
Guidance of the Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. (Mar. 14, 2022), <a href="https://bphisaweb.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/HISAGuidance3.14.22.pdf">https://bphisaweb.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/HISAGuidance3.14.22.pdf</a> .....	59
Lawson, Gary, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	26
Mascott, Jennifer L., <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022) .....	50
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) .....	51
